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BEFORE TIIE MISSISSIPPI STATE BOARD OF FUNERAL SERVICI

In the Nlatter of:

THOMPSON FUNf,RAL HOME INC. AND
SHARON THOMPSON HARVEY,
INDIVIDUALLY, IN Hf,R CAPACITY AS
LICENSEE IN CIIARGE O}'TIIE THOMPSON
FUNEL{L HOME INC.

No.746975408

Respondents

STIPULATION AND CONSEI.T ORDER

NOIV COIVIES, the Mississippi State Board of Funeral Service ("Board") and Sharcn
Thompson-Harvey ("Harvey"), individually, and in her capacity as Licensee in Charge of
Thompsoo Funeral Home Inc. ("Thompsoo Funeral Home"), and agree and stipulate as follows:

FINDING ot- F.,rcr

Respoldents hereby ackaowledge and admit the following facts, which are found to be
established by clear and convincing evidence:

L Tbe Board is charged with administering and enforcing the provisions of Title 73,
Chapter I I of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended, and the Rules and Regulat ions of the
Board,30 Miss. Admin. Code Pt.2401, which govems funeral establishments and the business
and practices of funeral seryice and funeral directing.

2. Thompson Fuleral Home wasthe holderoflicense number FE-0319 issued by theBoard
and, therefore, is subject to Title 73, Chapter I I of the Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended.

3. At all rclevant times, Harvey is/was the licensee in charge ol and/or individual
responsitrle for Thompson Funeral Home, holding license number FD-1567. .{ccordingly,
Respondent is subject to Title 73, Chapter I I of the lvlississippi Code of 1972, as amended.

4. At all relevant funes fouowrng this paragrapb, Harvey and Thompson Funeral Home are
now refened to as "Respondents."

UNDERSTANDINGS

l. By entering this Stipulation and Consent Order, the Respondents waive any defect in
the p:oceedings before the Board and any further right to notice and hearing under Title 73,
Chapter I I of the Mississippi Codc of 1972, as amended, or any other goveming laws, mles and
regulat ions.

2. Respondents acknowledge that they are voluntarily and knowingly ageeing to this
Stipulation and Consent Order with the Board. Respondents had the oOponu2rlfat-all times to be
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represented by legal counsel and to obtain advice from competent counsel of his choice as to rhis
Stipulation and Consent Order. No coercion has been exerted upon Respondents nor have any
promises been mnde other than those reflected in this Stifulation and Consent O:der. Respondcnts
have freely and voluntarily entered into this Stipulation and Consenr Order after the opponunity
to consult with legal counsel.

3. Rcspondcnts expressly waive their right to I contested hearurg belbre the Board and all
funher procedural steps and expressly waives all rights to seekjudicial review ofor Io otherwise
challenge or coltest the validity of any action taken by the Board and/or its representalive(s) in
this matter, the Stipulation aod Consent Order and/or penalty imposed by rhe Board.

4. Respondents underctand that this Stipulatior and Consent Order is subject to ttr
approval of the Board and shall have no force and effect unless and unril signed by the Board.
Respondents agree and authorize the Board staff and/or legal counsel to present this Stipulation
and Consent Ordcr to the Board for approval of the terms provided herein. Should this Stipulation
and Consent Order not be entered by the Board, Respondents agree rhat thc presentation to and

consideration of the Stipulation and Consent Order by the Board shall not unfairly or illegally
prejudice the Board or any of its members from furthcr participation in the resolution of these
proceedings, including sewing as arbiter in any hearing regard ing the Respondents by having
considered this maner. Simila,rly, if this Stipulation and Consent Order is not accepted,
Respondents wiil be free to defend themselves in a formal heanng belore the Board and no
admissions or inferences will be made lrom Respondents; willingness to have entered into this
Stipulation and Consent Order.

5. Respondents revieu.ed this entire documert and agrecd that rhis Stipulation and

Consent Order contains the enaire agreement bclween Respondenl s and the Board, thcrc being no
olher agrcement of any kind, verbal or otherwise, which varies the tcrms of this Stipulation and

Consent Order. Respondents also agree that this Stipulation and Consent Order is a Final Order
of the Board.

6. It is the desire ofRespondents to settle tbis matter, As such, Rcspondcnts stipulate ard
agree to the tenns herein.

In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the Board makes the
following:

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

l. The Board has jurisdiction oyer the Respondents and the subject nBtler in this case

pursuant to Sections 73-l I -49 and 73- I l -57 ofthe Mississippi Code of 1972, as amendedr . Vcnue
is likewise properly placed before the tsoard to consider this malter in Flowood, Rankin County,
Mississippi.

2. All substantive and procedural requtements undcr la*' have been met by thc Board.

This matter is, thelefore, properly before the Board.

I Unless indicated otherwise, all statutory references are to the Mississlppi Code of 19?2,

as amended.
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3. The Board is authorzed by Section 73-1149 to adopt such rules and regulations as it
linds necessary for tbe licensure and regulation of the business and practices of luneral directurg
and funeral service.

4. U pon find ing that Respondents are guilty of any of the acts set forth und er Section 73-

I I-57, the Board is authorued to reluse to issu€ or renew any license, suspend a license, place a

license on probation, impose a monetary peralty andlor take any otber action as the Board deems
proper in relation to a license.

5. Having considered all the evidence and Respondents' owl adm.issions ard
represenlations Ln this matter, the Board has determined that the eyidence clearly and convinctngly
eslablishes a cause for d iscipline agarnst the Respond ents. On or about lvlarch 20, 2024, Thontpson
Funcml Honre executed a Bill of Sale and Inevocable assignmenrs of Benefits for policy
#2946001 , for beneficiary Charlie Tinsley ("Tlxley"). In lllarch 202"1, Thompson Funeral I'[ome
accepted a t'ive+housand-dollar ($5000) payment from Tinsley after receiving the same payment
from insurance policy #2G46001. After verifying with the insurance company that Thompson
Funeral Home had received payment form the insurance policy, Tinsley requested a refund for the

$5000 plus interest. As ofJuly 2024, the date ofthe complaint, Tinsley had not received a refund.
This is in violation of Scction 73-l l -57(p){iv).

6. Sectlon 73-l I -5 7(p)(iv) provides, in pan, that the Board may suspend, revoke, or refuse
to issue or rencw any license under this chaptcr, reprimand or place the holder of a license on a

term ofprobation, and/or take any olher action in relation to a license fbr:

Anyacr or omission in thc practice of funcml service or dirccting which constitutes
dishonesty, fraud or misrepresentation with the intent to benefit the licensee.

anol.her person or funEral establishment, or with tlre intent to substantially iljure
anotber person, licensee or funeral establishment.

?. By such conduct the Respondents funher lailed to comply with the laws, rules, aM
regulations goveming funeral establishmeats and the practice of funeral directing and/or funeral
serv'ice in the State of Mississippi in violation ofSection 73-l l-57(l)(g).

Respondents agree and consent, and the Board finds and concludcs that the follo\.vul8 is

the just and appropriatc disposition under the circumstances oi this case.

STIPULATED DISPOSITION

!T IS IIEREBY ORDERED that Respondents are hereby assessed a monetary penalty in
the amounl offive hundred dolla$ ($500.00) for the violation cited herein. The monetary penalty

must be paid by money order or cerlified check or cashier's check, payable to the Mississippi State

Board ofFuneral Sewice. Respondents shall be jointly and severally liable for lhe paymenl ofthe
monetary penalty.

IT lS FURTHER ORDERED that any money paid by Respondents shall be deerel
received by the Board when noted in the Board's record by Board *afi Further, any

conespondence, report, or documentation faom or for tie ResPondeilts shall be decmed received
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by the Board wh€n the Board's date starnped is affixed to the corespondence. The monetary
penalty, costs, fees and/or other repofl or documentation required by this Final Order shall be
delivered to: Della Smith, Executive Director, lr{ississippi State Board of Funeral Service, l0l0
Lakeland Cove, Suite W, Flowood, Mississippi )9232-91A9.

FURTIIER ORDERED that Respondents shallcomply with the tenrx of this Stipulatiorr
al1d Consent Order and all state and federal statutes and regulations conceming the operation of
funeral establishments and the praclices or br:siness of fuacral d irecting and iuneral service.
Failure to do so shall constitute a violation ol this Ord€r. ?he burden of proof for any action
brought against the Respondents as a result of a breach of the conditions of this Stipulation ard
Consent Order shall be on the Respondents to demonstrate compliance with this Order.

f URTIIER ORDERED that it is Respordents' responsibility to ensure all payments

required to be filed with the Board pursuant to this Final Order are timely filed with the Board.
Failure to rnake payments or file rcports on or belore thcir due date is a violatton of this Order.

FURTImR ORDERED that if Respondents fail to comply with the laws and regulalions
govcming the operation of funeral establishm€nts and/or the praclice or business of funeral
directing and/or funeral service and.or with any terms or conditions of this Stipulation and Consent

Order, the Respondents may be subject to additional disciplinary action, up to and includrng
license revocation, by the Board.

l-URTIIER ORDERED lhal lhe Respondents and lhe Board fully understand that this

Stipulation and Consent Order will in no way precludc add itionalproceed ings by the Board against

the Respondents for acts or omissions not related to the facts set forth heteinabove.

FURTmR ORDERED that this Sripulation and Consent Order is conclusive evidence of
the matters described herein and may be considered by the Board in determining appropriate

sanctions in the evcnt of subsequent violation by the Respondents.

FURTTIER ORDERED thal this action and order of the Board shall be public record. It
may be shared with other licensing boards (in- and out-of-state) and the public and may be reponed

to the appropriale entities as required or authorized by state andlor federal lau or guidelines. This
action shall be spread upon the lvlinules ofthe Board as its official act and decd.

Upon execution of this Stipulation and Consent Order by affi"ring the Board authorizaJ

signature below, thc provisions of rhis Stipulation and Consent Ordcr shall becomc the Final Ordcr
of the Board.

SO ORDERED this the dai.of w- 2025

NIISSISSIPPI STATE BO,{RI)
OF ERAL SER\/ICE

N

#
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lor and on behalf of lhr Board
APPROVED FOR ENTRY:

The undersigned panies hsreby stipuiate and swear that they ir,g
ST ipulation and Consenl Order and agree to its tenns and

l;rve read the forego
a-s provided above.

Sheron Thompson.H
lndividually and as Liceasee tr
charge of Thompson Funeral llome
lnc.

t LOZ€
ale

Thompson Funeral Home Inc.

11 ?-D2{
Dare

STA]T OT

COUNTY OF

My Commission Expires:

Pensonally, appcare{ before me, rhe undcrsigred authority, in and lbr rhe jurisdicrion
aforcsuid. the wilhin e&_, who acknowledged 

-bcfore 
me tlrat he signed the above and

frrregoing instnrmenr on rhe Bay and yeor therein mentroned.

Swom to, and subscribed before me, us *e -Q4aay or 2t)25

.,"''ll:l "".
Jn-9:.: ;1 '.-

;i#'*
2i .'.,i .: ....i
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